RESOLUTION NO. _____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE PFLUGERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT FIRST RESPONDER MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

WHEREAS, The City of Pflugerville City Council finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Pflugerville, Texas that the Pflugerville Police Department – Police Resiliency Project be enhanced for the year 2019; and

WHEREAS, The City of Pflugerville City Council agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the FY2020 First Responder Mental Health Program Grant application; and

WHEREAS, The City of Pflugerville City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the City of Pflugerville City Council assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, The City of Pflugerville City Council designates the City Manager as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The City of Pflugerville City Council approves submission of the grant application for the Pflugerville Police Department – Police Resiliency Project to the Office of the Governor for a total of \$19,720.00 to fund the enhancement of the current program.

Passed and Approved this 12th day of March, 2019

Victor Gonzales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen Thompson City Secretary

Grant Number: 370701